1318

Board of Control













February 28, 2011 - 11:15 a.m.
Office of the Safety/Service Director

Present: Mayor Tony Krasienko; Robert Gilchrist, Service Director; Phil Dore, Safety Director, Joe Arendt, Chief Deputy S/S Director; Debbie Alves, Clerk; Robert Gall, Utilities Department; Captain Schmittle, Police Department; Brian Lilly, Joe Firment
The first item was to approve the following:  

Mr. Gilchrist:  Request from Police Department for purchase of firearms from Vance’s Law Enforcement. This will replace the current duty weapons that are fourteen years old. Funds have been approved in our 2011 budget for this expenditure from the Police Levy Account in the about totaling $20,553.90 for the following:
· 105 Glock 21SF 45 Caliber Pistols

· 110 Tru Glo Night Sights

· 1 Glock rear sight tool

· 2 Glock front sight tool

· 89 Subtract trade in credit of $313.00 per 2nd generation weapon

· 10 Subtract trade in credit of $320.00 per 3nd generation weapon

Mr. Dore: We had to get three quotes.

Captain Schmittle: Yes, we got three quotes.

Mayor Krasienko: How did they compare?

Captain Schmittle: They were are pretty close but where Vance came in better on all the trade in.
Mayor Krasienko: Motion to approve the purchase with Vance’s Law Enforcement in the amount of $20,533.90.
Motion was made by Mayor Krasienko and supported by Service Director Mr. Gilchrist and Safety Director Mr. Dore to approve the above.  Roll call was as follows: Krasienko…aye, Gilchrist…aye, Dore…aye.  Passed unanimously.  

At this time the Board approves the following. 
The next item was to approve the following:
Mr. Gilchrist:  Request from Utilities Department to approve Change Order for Black River Restoration ARRA Project, Change Order No. 5.  This is for Black River Restoration ARRA Project Change Order #5 in the amount of $28,800.00 (contingency funds) for the removal and proper disposal of trash and debris that was unearthed during excavation and restoration activities. 
Mayor Krasienko: That has gone through our consultants, Engineering and Utilities?

Mr. Gilchrist: Yes. 
Mayor Krasienko:  Motion to approve Change Order No. 5 in the amount of $28,800.00
Motion was made by Mayor Krasienko and supported by Service Director Mr. Gilchrist and Safety Director Mr. Dore to approve the above.  Roll call was as follows: Krasienko…aye, Gilchrist…aye, Dore…aye.  Passed unanimously.  

At this time the Board approves to following.

The next item was to approve the following:

Mr. Gilchrist:  Request from Utilities – Black River WWTP for containment for Sodium Hypochlorite. This will be for the approval in the amount of $9,911.21, plus shipping and handling fees, to purchase the 2200 Bleach-Guard Containment System from Protectoplas Company. The system will house the chemical, Sodium Hypochlorite. Sodium Hypochlorite is extremely caustic, requiring specialized containment for safe handling. Protectoplas is the only vendor we have found with the bleach-guard system, specifically designed for handling this chemical, funds will be taking from the Facility Improvement Capital Outlay Account in the amount of $10,011.21.
Mayor Krasienko:  Motion to approve the purchase with Protectoplas Company in the amount of $10,011.21.
Motion was made by Mayor Krasienko and supported by Service Director Mr. Gilchrist and Safety Director Mr. Dore to approve the above.  Roll call was as follows: Krasienko…aye, Gilchrist…aye, Dore…aye.  Passed unanimously.  

At this time the Board approves to following.

The next item was to approve the following:

Mr. Gilchrist: Request from Utilities – PQM WWTP for Annual Discharge fee. This is in the amount of $5,200, for the payment of our annual discharge fee required by the Ohio EPA. 
Mayor Krasienko: Motion to approve purchase order with Treasurer, State of Ohio in the amount of $5,200.00.

Motion was made by Mayor Krasienko and supported by Service Director Mr. Gilchrist and Safety Director Mr. Dore to approve the above.  Roll call was as follows: Krasienko…aye, Gilchrist…aye, Dore…aye.  Passed unanimously.  

At this time the Board approves to following.

The next item was to approve the following:

Mr. Gilchrist: Request from Service Department for approval of ThyssenKrupp Elevators Agreement for both City Hall and Jail. The agreement has been reviewed by the City Law Department and this renewal and price increase with ThyssenKrupp Elevators as follows:
· The City Elevators will be priced for quarterly payments of $3,110.83
· The Jail Elevators will be priced for quarterly payments of  $914.87
Mayor Krasienko: Is this going out for bids?

Mr. Dore: Well, lets talk about this, because what the Law Department said was we are under this agreement and we could if we wanted to go out to bids, but we could possibly trigger a law suit, because of the automatic renewal and we did not give them the 90 day notice before the automatic renewal took place. So the City Law Department does believe that it is contract perpetuity, but that doesn’t mean you wouldn’t get sued. Also, with the amount if we go out to bids will we be saving anything? 

Mayor Krasienko: So we might save something and then again might not, and we have these elevator people here a couple times a month. 
Mr. Dore: Right, and taking the chance we might get sued.

Mayor Krasienko: So we approve this till the end of the year and then go out for bids?

Mr. Dore: No, this automatic renewal just took place in January so we would have to wait four (4) years now and this is the third (3) renewal for four (4) years, there is no doubt in my mind the contract/agreement is perpetuity.

Mayor Krasienko: Either way we need our elevators maintenance. 

Mr. Gilchrist: We are not sure if we could out to bids we will safe anything or be sued?

Mr. Dore: Right.

Mayor Krasienko: Under the new agreement can you strike out the automatic renewal?

Mr. Dore: There is no new agreement this is the same agreement we have had in placed since 1999 it just automatically renewals every four (4) years if no 90 days notice given. 

Mayor Krasienko: Maybe what we should try and do is contact a couple of other elevator companies and get some quotes and go from there and decide what we what to do get an idea to see what it would be. 

Mr. Dore: Yes, but in the mean time we have to have this so we should go ahead and approved for the next quarterly (2nd) payment for this year.

Mayor Krasienko: Motion to approve the 2nd quarterly payment for City elevators in the amount of $3,110.83 and Jail elevators in the amount of $914.87, to ThyssenKrupp Elevators. 

Motion was made by Mayor Krasienko and supported by Service Director Mr. Gilchrist and Safety Director Mr. Dore to approve the above.  Roll call was as follows: Krasienko…aye, Gilchrist…aye, Dore…aye.  Passed unanimously.  

At this time the Board approves to following.

Mr. Gilchrist:  Motion to add Joe Firment Chevrolet to the agenda.

Mayor Krasienko: Motion to add. 

Motion was made by Mayor Krasienko and supported by Service Director Mr. Gilchrist and Safety Director Mr. Dore to approve the above.  Roll call was as follows: Krasienko…aye, Gilchrist…aye, Dore…aye.  Passed unanimously.  

At this time the Board approves to following.

The final item was to approve the following:

Mr. Gilchrist: Request from the Service Department for approval of leasing of vehicle with Joe Firment Chevrolet. This is for the lease only 2011 Chevrolet Malibu. 
Mr. Arendt: We have gotten three quotes as follows:

· Joyce – 2011 Buick Regal – 36 months @ 308.77 per month
· Liberty Ford – 2011 Fusion – 36 months @ $299.00 per month

· Joe Firment – 2011 Malibu – 36 months @ $255 – $266 per month

Mr. Lilly (Joe Firment) let me know it could be less than the $255.00.

Mr. Lilly: The 2011 Malibu is for 39 months @ $247.24. 

Mr. Arendt: The other quotes we all for 36 months.

Mr. Lilly: This one quote is for 39 months @ $247.24 or we cold go to 36 months and price will be around $243.00 to $250.00.

Mayor Krasienko: We have the three quotes and even with Joe Firment price for 36 months it comes in way under the other quotes.

Mr. Lilly: The 39 months @ $247.24 is a great price.

Mayor Krasienko: What will the total amount be for buyout at the end of the lease?
Mr. Lilly: $10,644.40.
Mayor Krasienko: Motion to approve the leasing of the 2011 Malibu from Joe Firment, which will be payments to Ally Financial in the amount of $247.24 for 39 months. 

Motion was made by Mayor Krasienko and supported by Service Director Mr. Gilchrist and Safety Director Mr. Dore to approve the above.  Roll call was as follows: Krasienko…aye, Gilchrist…aye, Dore…aye.  Passed unanimously.  

At this time the Board approves to following.
Meeting was adjourned at 11: 30
____________________________________                    

 ____________________________        

 Robert J. Gilchrist - Service Director
                               

         Debbie Alves - Clerk
